

No. 19-1141

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC TRADING USA, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
BETTER MARKETS, INC. AND AMERICANS FOR
FINANCIAL REFORM EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMES WANG
Counsel of Record
NORTH RIVER LAW PLLC
1300 I Street NW
Suite 400E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 838-6489
twang@northriverlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interests of *Amici*..... 1

Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....4

 I. The U.S. futures markets are a
 critical component of the modern
 economy.....4

 II. Market manipulation poses a
 serious threat to properly
 functioning futures markets, and
 it has therefore been a dominant
 Congressional and regulatory
 focus for nearly a century.8

 III. The Second Circuit’s ruling
 creates a safe haven for market
 manipulators, posing a long-term
 threat to countless market
 participants, businesses, and
 American consumers..... 12

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. S.E.C.</i> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018)	8, 11
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	15
<i>Great Western Food Distributors v. Brannan</i> , 201 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1953)	9
<i>Grunenthal GmBh v. Hotz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1:14-cv-9391-GHW (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020)	15
<i>Katara v. D.E. Jones Commodities, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Loeb Industries, Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	4, 5, 9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	2, 13
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto.</i> <i>Holdings Se</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Prime Int'l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019)	4, 13

<i>Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton Co., Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983)	13, 14
<i>Rice v. Chicago Board of Trade</i> , 331 U.S. 247 (1947).....	10
<i>Tamari v. Bache Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Sindzingre</i> , 17-CR-0464(JS) (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2019).....	15

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(1).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 7	10
7 U.S.C. § 13a-2	10
7 U.S.C. § 25	10

Other Authorities

Gregory Meyer, <i>Chicago retains role as capital of derivatives industry</i> , FINANCIAL TIMES (Dec. 16, 2016), <a href="https://www.ft.com/content/3b43d082-
acf8-11e6-ba7d-76378e4fef24">https://www.ft.com/content/3b43d082- acf8-11e6-ba7d-76378e4fef24 (last visited April 17, 2020)	11
H.R. REP. NO. 93-975 (1975)	7
Jerry W. Markham, <i>Manipulation of Commodity Futures Prices—the Unprosecutable Crime</i> , 8 YALE J. REG. 281 (1991).....	6, 10

John Kern, <i>Price Manipulation in the Commodity Futures Markets: A Reexamination of the Justifications for Simultaneous Causes of Action Under the CEA and the Sherman Act</i> , 34 UCLA L. REV. 1305 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>Markets</i> , CME GROUP, https://www.cmegroup.com/markets.html (last visited April 17, 2020).....	7
<i>Oversight Hearings with Regard to the Reauthorization of the Commodity Futures Trading Commission Before the S. Comm. on Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry</i> , 101st Cong. 3 (1989) (statement of Hon. Richard G. Lugar).....	11
S. REP. 93-1131 (1974).....	7
<i>Top 40 Derivatives Exchanges Worldwide</i> , FUTURES INDUSTRY ASSOC'N, https://www.fia.org/media/2407 (last visited April 17, 2020)	8
